é

Clean
Loqix

USER
MANUAL

MODEL:
BLX-700-GEN2

Compact Automated Boot Scrubber

English (Original Instructions)
Updated: 09/02/22




USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOQIX

Table of Contents

System Requirements 03 Advanced Configuration

Installation Motor Current Sensor 09
Physical Set-Up 04 Brush RPM Adjustment 09
Plumbing Connections 05 Drive Parameters 10
Motor Speed Adjustment 06 Timing Relay 10

Operation Maintenance 11
Start Up 07 Troubleshooting 12
Use 07 Appendices
Shut Down 07 Parts Callouts 14

Cleaning Electrical Schematics 20
Removing Brushes 08

=

WARNING:

T ) 1. All personnel using this unit must be familiar with
NCAUTION the information contained in this manual. Follow all
installation and maintenance instructions.
A 2. Always wear appropriate footwear. Secure or remove
loose items on footwear.
Slip Hazard. 3. Ensure solid footing and use both hands when operating i
the unit. Lo.efkom powor
Risk of injury. sorvicing. 0"
b ’ 4. Avoid contact of chemicals with skin and eyes. If contact
occurs, see MSDS sheet for further first aid measures.
5. Follow safety instructions of chemical manufacturer X
A CAUTION (MSDS). A DANGER

6. Always follow plant and OSHA guidelines about the use
A of equipment.

7. Disconnect power before servicing equipment.

:::;':Iomt 8. Always follow safety precautions and obey warning Electrical

Keep hands clear of labels. Failure to do so could result in injury or death. Hazard.

this area.

4

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 2 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT L09|X

ystem Requirements

The BLX-700 is a compact automated footwear Water Supply
scrubbing unit built to accommodate 1 user at a time.

e Flow: 5GPM (3.8L/m) minimum*

The included user manual contain installation
included user manual contain ins / e Pressure: 35-50 psi (207-414 kPa)**

operation, and maintenance instructions for BLX-

700 units. For further support or information please e Temperature: 40-100°F (4-38°C)

contact your sanitation representative, manufacturer, 3/8" supply piping size recommended

or Clean Logix technical support.

/\ WARNING:
S =
Spec:ﬁcatwns DO NOT EXCEED maximum water 2
t ture! D to brush It. o
e Construction: 304L stainless steel, UHMW, SMperature._—amage 1o prishes canresu 9
Polypropylene o
ypropy *Minimum pressure must be maintained during
*  Weight: 264 Ib (109.316 kg) specified water flow!
* Dimensions: 23" x 28" x 45-1/4™" **For consistent operation of Venturi Injector and g
(58.42x71.12 x 114.935 cm) spray nozzles, a water pressure regulator and filter is g
e Water Consumption: 1.3 GPM recommended. u§=’n
(4.9 L/m) S
. . . o
e Minimum Chemical Dilution Ratio: 1:230* NOTE: Back flow prevention must be installed

in the water line to this unit. Check local
codes to ensure proper installation.

*NOTE: Unit tested at 70°F using water with o
30-50 psi injector inlet pressure. =
3
Electrical =
/\ WARNING: Electrical 5
DO NOT use flammable liquids (i.e. alcohol All units supplied with 8 ft. power cable with NEMA
based solutions or similar) without dilution. 5-15P plug. Review specifications based on electrical g
set up: 5
. o
Cleaning Methods e 120V: 120 VAC Single Phase, 60 Hz 15 Amps E
See pages 8 for disassembly and cleaning instructions. 9
For chemistry recommendations: e 230V: 230 VAC Single Phase, 60 Hz 15 Amps 'g
- -
Use Case Chemical Type NOTE: Clean Logix recommends Leviton's
Organic Soils ChIor.inated Alkaline or Alkaline based GFCl protection device [# GFRBF-W] for
foaming cleaner circumstances where the facility's original
Mineral Buildup | Acid based foaming cleaner GFCl plug is not applicable.

=
©
c
o
o
o
<

NOTE: Chemistry used must be compatible with
materials of construction (listed above).

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 3 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOQIX

5 1/2" DIA
QS MNT BOLT
2 / HOLE X 8
[e—]
6.00
o @ ©° 0
e 5 8.00
5V OR 230V
uG
o
Q
o)
3/8" QUICK FIT (WATER INLET) @
I 1/4" HOSE BARB (SOLUTION INLET)
1-1/2" TRI-CLAMP (DRAIN OUTLET)
I NOTE: For fixed installations, area in front of electrical panel must be clear at least 36" I
GATE PRESENT SWITCH
UNIT REAR UNIT LEFT UNIT FRONT
g — T
H
1
N
N % "y L}
) )
2.
0]
-]
r
<
23.09 ‘: ‘ 27.70

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 4 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

Physical Set Up:

1. Set unit in desired location.

2. Aspects to consider when deciding on placement:

e C(Clearance for general use

e Location of drain

e Emergency exit paths or egress

e Access to control box

e Connections for water and electricity

NOTE: To move the unit use a pallet jack or a
hi-lo to lift from the bottom. Pad the forks to
protect the finish.

3. Use alevel to make sure the unit is stable and
leveled in all directions [Figure 5.1].

4. Connect unit to electrical supply.

Plumbing Connections:

1. Connect water source to solenoid valve fitting

inlet (located on the side of the unit). Fitting is

3/8" [Figure 5.2].

2. Connect the solution source to the hose barb of

the Venturi Injector (located after water inlet)
using 1/4" PVC tubing [Figure 5.2].

3. If necessary, adjust the dilution ratio using the
included metering tips and test [Figure 5.3].

e The smallest metering tip is a yellow tip with a
small tube attached [Figure 5.3]. This tube can

be trimmed to alter the dilution ratio.

e Full length capillary tube results in a dilution
ratio of 1:670 at 30-50 psi water inlet pressure.

e To adjust injector, turn the bypass screen
clockwise until solution flows at a desired
range.

NOTE: For metering tip injection flow rates
and other information see page 18.

Chemical

Water

Fig. 5.2: Water and Venturi Injector (solution) inlets

Additional
Metering Tips

Fig. 5.3: Metering Tips and Capillary Tube

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual

Page 5 of 19

Updated: 09/02/22

[\ EI I ET ) Configuration Operation

Troubleshooting

X
©
c
o
o
o
<



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

Aclea_n
Logix

Installation (continued)

Motor Speed Adjustment

The speed of the motor(s) is controlled by the
Variable Frequency Drive (VFD). To adjust the speed,
turn the knob on the front of the VFD while the unit is
under power and motor is running.

Default: 1750 RPM at 45 Hz
e Recommended speed: 45 Hz
e  Minimum speed: 15 Hz

e  Maxiumum Speed: 60 Hz

To adjust the speed:

1. Open the control box.

/\ DANGER:

Only qualified personnel should open the
control box while under power. NEVER open
the control box during washdown or cleaning.

2. Activate the sensor to turn on the motor.

3. Asthe motor is spinning, the unit will display the
operating speed in Hz.

4. Turn the knob counter clockwise to decrease the
speed, or clockwise to increase speed. [Figure 6.1]

Anera —
RUN sTop A Y
1

WD pic 4
REV

STOP |
el K22

Speed
Adjustment

A AELTA

MS300

A WARNING & wers

Fig. 6.1: Delta MS300 (AD GS20) Variable Frequency Drive

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual

Page 6 of 19

Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOQIX

Start Up

1.

w

Verify installation has been completed:
e Brushes and grate are secured
e Unitis plugged in and receiving power

e Water and solution have been plumbed and
lines are open

Pull the E-STOP switch

Press the green Start button to power on - the
green indicator light will illuminate when the unit
has power [Figure 7.1].

NOTE: Prior to placing footwear into the unit,
test that it is working properly by activating
the sensor (wave hand in front of sensor).

V) pe—

-

e

=

Grasp the handrail with both hands to activate the
sensor.

e Brushes will begin to rotate and the solution/
water will spray [Figure 7.2].

/\ CAUTION:

When operating: always ensure solid footing
and use handrail for stability.

While maintaing grip on the handrail, lift and
place one boot in between the side brushes -
allowing the rotating brushes to clean the side
walls and bottom. Move the foot as necessary to
make contact with all areas of footwear.

Repeat with other foot/shoe/boot.

Remove hands from sensor to stop brush rotation
and spray system.

Shut Down

Press the red E-STOP button on the control box.

Disconnect power and follow lockout-tagout

Start Button

Sensor

Fig. 7.2: Sensor location and brush rotation

BLX-

700-GEN2 User Manual Page 7 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22

=
o
B
@©
=
3
oo
€=
[=
o
o

Maintenance

Troubleshooting

=
©
c
o
o
o
<




USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

Cleaning Procedures

Removing Grate & Brushes

1. Shut down the unit (see pg. 7).

2. Remove the two vertical brushes by unscrewing
the knobs at the top of each brush and lifting
them up and off of their shafts [Figure 8.1].

3. Pull back the grate spring bar at the front of the
unit, to release the grate [Figure 8.2].

4. Grab the grate using the handles on either side.

Lift the grate back and up to remove it from the
main tub.

6. Release the small sole brush anchor by turning the
lock counter clockwise and pulling lever out, away
from the tub. The lever is located on the side of
the tub as shown below:

LOCKED UNLOCKED
I

7. Lift the small sole brush out of the tub by grabbing
the open end and lifting up to clear the opposing
drive shaft anchor [Figure 8.3].

8. Lift the larger sole brush up from it's coupler
holder and pull out from its motor anchor

9. Brushes can be washed individually in a COP tank
or wash machine.

NOTE: It is NOT recommended to use hot water
(over 120°F) to clean brushes.

10. The tub and grate can be washed by conventional
means (see material specifications for cleaning
solution compatibility, pg 3).

Fig. 8.3: Removing small sole brush

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 8 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOgIX

Advanced Configuration Options

Motor Current Sensor Brush RPM Formula:
Automation Direct ACS-200 Current Switch The formula for calculating Speed in RPM from Drive
The motor current sensor monitors the current draw  Frequency in Hertz is:
of the motor and will stop the motor if an over-torque [Motor Nameplate RPM] x [Drive Frequency (Hz)]
condition occurs. + [Motor Nameplate Frequency (Hz)] + [Gear
Reduction]

/\ DANGER: Example:

Do not open control box during wash down e Motor Nameplate RPM = 1750

or cleaning. Only authorized personnel should

open the control box. * Motor Nameplate Frequency (Hz) = 60

e Gear Reduction =20
To adjust the Set-Point:

e Drive Frequency (Hz) =48
1. 1-6A Setting (Jumper Removed) 1750 x 48 + 60 + 20 =70 RPM

N

Two loops of wire through sensor.
The formula for calculating Drive Frequency in Hertz

Configuration

3. Turn trimpot counterclockwise at least 5 turns.  from Desired Speed in RPM is:
4. Turn trimpot clockwise for 3-1/2 turns. [Desired Speed RPM] x [Gear Reduction] x [Motor
) ) ) Nameplate Frequency (Hz)] + [Motor Nameplate
5. Test and adjust accordingly in 1/8 turn RPM]
increments.
Example: 9
c
e Desired Speed in RPM =70 S
[)
e Gear Reduction = 20 e
(C
e Motor Nameplate Frequency (Hz) = 60 =
e Motor Nameplate RPM = 1750
SET-POINT 70 x20x 60 + 1750 =48 Hz

st
Adm pet

c
s 2
17030

Troubleshooting

¥
CTl
WA

UTO!

RANGE JUMPER

=
©
c
o
o
o
<

Fig. 9.1: Current Sensor Settings Identification

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 9 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOgIX

Advanced Configuration Options (continued)

Drive Parameter Settings
Delta MS300 (AD GS20) Variable Frequency Drive
PARAMETER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SETTING | UNIT
P00.20 Source of Frequency 7 Dial
P00.21 Source of Oper 1 Input
P01.12 1st ACC Time 1 Sec
P01.13 1st DEC Time 2 Sec
P02.13 Multi Funct Relay 7 Torque
P06.03 OCA Level 88 %
P06.04 OCN Level 80 % A RNING @
P06.06 Over TQC1 Method 4 Torque
P06.07 Over TQC1 Level 80 %
P06.08 Over TQC1 Time 0.3 Sec
Fig. 10.1: Delta MS300 (AD GS20) Variable Frequency Drive

/\ DANGER:

Only qualified personnel should open the
control box while under power. NEVER open
the control box during washdown or cleaning.

[ R
Timing Relay Settings ,.,:.
Eaton TRLOA ADJUSTMENT RANGE _“"‘*‘:‘:\::
e Function: R (Off Delay) TIME RANGE E ,;:'.’,“:.1.:‘
e Time Range: 1.0 sec. E

.
FUNCTION ———sfpt o

" 1

Fig. 10.2 Eaton TRLO4 Setting Identification

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 10 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

Aclea_n
Logix

Preventative Maintenance

The following maintenance procedures are

recommended for normal use. Units which see a high

amount of use should be inspected more frequently.

Weekly:

e Check unit for proper sensor function and brush
rotation.

e Ensure grate is secure and functioning properly.

e Inspect brushes for damage or wear. Check for
missing or deformed bristles.

e Inspect electrical cords and plumbing for
damage.

e Inspect and test function of emergency stop
switches.

Monthly:

e Check all fasteners to ensure they are tight.

e Ensure warning labels and decals are present
and in good condition.

e Inspect grate spring assemblies (M1896) and
spring balancer bearings (M1904, M1905) for
wear

e Inspect motors, gearboxes, and reducers for
signs of oil leakage.

e Inspect electrical enclosure for signs of water
intrusion.

e Inspect sensors for damage.

e Inspect moving parts for damage or wear.

Quarterly:

e Inspect structure for cracked welds or bent
components.

Gear Reducer:

Motor:

The gear reducer is supplied filled to capacity
with Mobil Cibus SHC 634 NSF H1 Food Grade
or equal synthetic oil.

e The synthetic lubrication provided is good
for ambient temperatures -10°F - 105°F and
is compatible with standard compounded
oil.

Oil should be changed every 2 years (or 6,000
operating hrs.)

Designed with a bladder type vent system:

e Consists of an internal bladder that
seals the oil chamber from the outside
environment at all times - as pressure
builds, the bladder contracts keeping the
internal pressure to a minimum.

Configuration

e Advantage: The internal oil chamber is
completely sealed, ensuring oil is not
released causing contamination in the
application.

Maintenance

Inspect at regular intervals.

Verify the mounting bolts and couplings to
ensure that they are tight and properly adjusted.

Motor bearings are sealed and not
re-greasable.

Troubleshooting

Bearings should be replaced approximately
every 5 years for 8 hr./day service.

=
©
c
o
o
o
<

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual

Page 11 of 19

Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

Aclea_n
Logix

Troubleshooting

Unit not operating & Power Indicator is not

Unit is leaking onto floor:

[lluminated:

Verify unit is plugged in.

Check E-STOP is not pushed down.

Ensure main power going to the unit.

Verify circuit breakers in the building have not

been tripped.

Press green activation button.

Unit not operating & Power Indicator is

[lluminated:

Check sensor is operating properly and is
connected via orange M12 cable.

Verify all physical connections to the brushes are
in place.

Restart unit by following shut down and start up
procedures (see page 7) - leave shut down for 10
seconds to fully reset.

Unit will not spray:

Verify water pressure at the inlet to the water (30
psi min.)

Verify water and solution lines are attached and
firmly in place

Inspect spray nozzles for clogging.

Verify that the orange LED light on the solenoid

valve connector illuminates when the brushes are
rotating.

Check to make sure all joints are sealed.

Verify water and solution inlets are attached and
firmly in place.

Leaner Dilution Ratios Required:

Verify metering tip is installed in the injector
chemical inlet hose barb

Change the metering tip for a more appropriate
size (see pg. 4 for further information)

If the desired dilution ratio still cannot be
achieved pre-dilution of the chemical may be
necessary.

Venturi will not draw Chemical Solution:

Verify water supply is sustaining 30 psi at the
injector inlet while unit is running

Elevate the chemical jug above the injector (a jug
hook is provided for this purpose)

Verify spray nozzles are not clogged. The nozzles
supplied with the equipment are rated at 0.2GPM
@ 10psi (0.28GPM @ 20 psi)

Ensure the suction filter is not clogged, kinked or
obstructed in any way that would restrict flow.

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual

Page 12 of 19

Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOgIX

Troubleshooting

FO63 Fault Code "SW OverCurrent" on FO04 Fault Code on Variable Frequency Drive:
Variable Frequency Drive:

e If unitis connected to a GFCI, verify its ratings
Cause: The fault occurs when the torque load on (class, mA restrictions, see recommended GFClI
any brush exceeds the value set in parameter A486 below).

[Shear Pin 1 Level]. A fault on one drive will prevent
the other drives from operating. The solution will

stop spraying when a fault occurs.

Verify minimum frequency setting on VFD is set to
15 Hz or greater.

e VFD Parameter: P104 [Minimum Freq.]

To solve:
e Manufacturer Default: 15 Hz.

e Press e-stop or unplug the unit to cycle power

and clear the fault. e Set the lowest carrier frequency on the VFD

(lower carrier = less switching on/off)

e VFD Parameter: P446 [PWM Frequency]

e See "advanced configuration options" to adjust

the set point
e Manufacturer Default: 4.0 kHz.

e  Minimum: 2.0 kHz.

Configuration

NOTE: Clean Logix recommends Leviton's
GFCI protection device [# GFRBF-W] for
circumstances where the facility's original
GFCl plug is not applicable.

Maintenance

Troubleshooting

More Information?
Please contact your equipment representative
or manufacturer for further support.

=
©
c
o
o
o
<

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 13 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



Clean

IX

Loqg

é

: BLX-700-GEN2

USER MANUAL

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

BLX-700

Appendix A - Parts Callout

IVIIIAINA

8 66led
y¥61d

L1CCW

MIIA X3 NIVALIAIA
9C0LW

(NMOHS HSN¥g .9)
SINGWASSY
HSNAE TVDILYIA

M>m, L1} G8ECW

Updated: 09/02/22

Page 14 of 19

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
Logix

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT
Appendix A - Parts Callout : BLX-700
Part No. [Description Part No. [Description
F1000 STANDOFF 1/4 x 1/2 x 1/2 55 P1005 STERLING SS MOTOR 1/2HP, 1800 RPM
F1001 Washer 3/4" X 1-1/4" X 1/16" PTFE P1006 STERLING GEAR REDUCER 20:1, 56C
F1002 BEARING FLANGED 1/2' X 5/8' X 1/4' PTFE P1041 Photo Eye, Allen-Bradley 42EF, 24VDC
F1046 NUT HEX FLANGED 1/4-20 S5 VALVE, SOLENOID, 3/8" SS 24VDC DIN COIL, DEMA
P1046
F1047 NUT NYLOCK 1/4-20 S5 463P5.4D
F1056 WASHER 1/4 S5 TYPE A 01117 Legend Plate 60mm YEL FOR 22mm E-STOP Type Push
F1059 NUT NYLOCK 3/8-16 SS Buttons
F1078 WASHER .5 X .88 X .06 UHMW b1191 SENSOR, INDUCTIVE PROXIMITY, 18mm PP 8mm RN
F1088 BOLT HHC 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SS 4-Wire DC N.E./M.C. M12 1Q/D Shielded
F1126 BOLT HHC 1032 X 1 55 P1147 CORD GRIP 1/2 NPT X .170-.450 BLK HEYCO M3231 =
F1129 BOLT HHC 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 S5 P1148 CORD GRIP NUT 1/2" NPT BLACK - HEYCO 8463 o
F1136 STANDOFF 1/4 X 1/2 X 155 P1184 CORD GRIP 1/2 NPT X .095-.260 BLK HEYCO M4518 £
F1140 WASHER SEALING 3/8" ID 1" OD SS P1186 KNOB 1-1/2 x 5/16-18 THREADED HOLE SS 60205K68 5
F1177 BOLT HHC 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 SS P1187 SOLENOID CABLE 18MM DIN 24V LED 3M SC18-L524-3 8‘
M1021 BRUSH SHAFT WELDMENT BLX-600 P1219 QUICK FIT ADAPTER 3/8" NPT x 3/8" TUBE
BRUSH, CYLINDER, 8" DIA. X 3" LONG, BLACK PP CRIMP ON TERMINAL, RING 1/4" ID, 14-16 AWG
M1025 FILAMENT P1242 INSULATED
V1026 HORIZONTAL BRUSH BLX-600/800/1000 8" DIAMETER, P1244 LABEL PINCH POINT HAZARD =
6" WIDE P1245 LABEL MOVING PARTS ©
M1027 DRIVE SHAFT 1 WELDMENT BLX-600 P1246 LABEL DANGER ELECTRICAL B
M1030 Brush Coupler BLX-600 P1247 LABEL BLX NOTICE 5
M1057 BRUSH KNOB WELDMENT FEMALE p1248 LABEL SLIP HAZARD &
M1134 SOLENOID BRACKET P1400 CABLE, M12, 4 POLE, 5m (1648 ft), RT-ANG FEMALE/ g
M1183 DRIVE SHAFT MOTOR-BRUSH WELDMENT AXIAL MALE o
M1263 BRUSH LOWER BLX-400 P1449 E-Stop - Push-Pull Pushbutton, Red, 24V
V1420 BRUSH SUPPORT WELDMENT P1515 CORD GRIP PG16 X .260-.545 GREY W/NUT
V1618 BRUSH VERTICALCYLB X 6 P1533 250V 30A L6-30 MALE PLUG o
V1623 BRUSH SHAFT WLDMNT V-E b1585 WIRE SOOW 12AWG 4 CONDUCTOR BLACK (0.650 OD) | |5
M1819 SPACER 3/8" X 1-1/2" S5 600V 02726.417.01 =
BRUSH, CYLINDER, 8" DIA. X 9" LONG, BLACK PP P1599 METERING TIP, CAPILLARY TUBE g
M1928 FILAMENT P1677 SPLICE TERMINAL 10-16 AWG NATURAL €
V1933 BRUSH SHAFT WIDMNT VS 01711 :\’;llzD;CLAI;OGR_ LIGHT 24V MODULAR LED GREEN, EATON g
M2209 BLX-700 SPRAY BAR WELDMENT SOLE :
M2210 BLX-700 SPRAY BAR SUPPORT REV100 P1753 Branham : 1LHA.625B.625 Right Angle Gear Box
V221l BLX700 SPRAY BAR WELDMIENT P1758 LABEL, UNDERWRITERS LABRATORY =
e avasr 1
M2215 BLX-700 GEN2 TUB WELDMENT V MODEL REV102 ! o
BLX-700 GEN2 PANEL ASSEMBLY - 230V-1PH MS300 P1830 PIPE ELBOW 3/8" x 90 30455 2
M2216 VED P1831 PIPE TEE 3/8" 304SS @
M2217 BLX-700 GEN2 ELECTRICAL ASSY - 230V-1PH P1903 VENTURI INJECTOR DEMA ROCKET, ORANGE, .070", ]
M2260 ENCLOSURE BLX-700 GEN2 230V REV101 1.3GPM@100PSI, SINGLE BARB =
V2311 BLX 600V GEN2 GRATE WELDMENT 01944 NOZZLE, FAN SPRAY, 110 DEGREE, 1/8 MNPT, 30455, =
V12363 BLX\ SHAFT LATCH V2 FLOODJET TYPE K, 0.2 GPM @ 10 Ps| (1/8KSS-2)
M2366 BLX-600 GEN2 SPRING BAR WELDMENT P2199 CHECK VALVE 1/8"F X 1/8"M 1# SS
M2375 BLX-700 GEN2 PANEL ASSEMBLY - 115V-1PH MS300 P2447 SWITCH PUSHBUTTON - MOMENTARY - GREEN
M2380 ENCLOSURE BLX-700 GEN2 115V REV101 P2436 125V 20A 5-30 MALE PLUG X
M2385 BLX-700 GEN2 ELECTRICAL ASSY - 115V-1PH c
M2396 BLX-700V GEN2 BASE ASSEMBLY -4
M2398 BLX-700V GEN2 STANDARD PLUMBING KIT 3

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual

Page 15 of 19

Updated: 09/02/22




USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT LOQIX

Appendix B - Electrical Panel Parts Callout (115V)

M2375 - BLX-700 GEN2 115V-1PH

P1939 P1172

P1874
P1877

P188]1
P1880
P1169
P11
--------- P1875

"""" P1172

F1172/ M2268

Part No. [Description Part No. [Description
£1172 SCREW THEAD FORMING 10-32 X 1/2 HEX WASHER P1877 TERMINAL BLOCK END BARRIER L3 SERIES

HEAD ZINC P1880 TERMINAL JUMPER 5.1mm - 10 POSITION CUT TO 2
M2268 BACK PANEL CP1612 P1881 TERMINAL BLOCK LABEL 5.1mm NUMBERS 1-10
P1111 END STOP TERMINAL BLOCK P1939 RELAY, TIMER, MULTIFUNCTION 24VDC
P1122 POWER SUPPLY 24VDC 60W P2052 CIRCUIT BREAKER 20A, SINGLE POLE, D-CURVE
P1169 DIN RAIL 35mm X 180mm LONG P2429 VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE M$300 0.5HP 115-1PH
P1172 WIRE DUCT 25X60 X 312mm LONG P2444 IEC CONTACTOR 3P 16A 24VDC 1 NO AUX CONTACTOR
P1874 TERMINAL BLOCK SPRING CLAMP 5.1mm GROUND P2492 TERMINAL, SPADE, 10-12AWG, #10
P1875 TERMINAL BLOCK SPRING CLAMP 5.1mm DUAL-LEVEL P2493 TERMINAL, BUTT SPLICE, 10-12AWG, YELLOW

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 16 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



USER MANUAL: BLX-700-GEN2 ACIea_n
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT L09|X

Appendix B - Electrical Panel Parts Callout (230V)
M2373 - BLX-700 GEN2 NDF 230V-1PH

P1172
P2444 P1874

P1172

P1172

Configuration

P2430

Maintenance

F1172

P2492 )

5

o

2

Part No. [Description Part No. [Description 5

F1172 SCREW THEAD FORMING 10-32 X 1/2 HEX WASHER P1875 TERMINAL BLOCK SPRING CLAMP 5.1mm DUAL-LEVEL | [£=

HEAD ZINC P1880 TERMINAL JUMPER 5.1mm - 10 POSITION CUT TO 2 o

M2268 BACK PANEL CP1612 P1881 TERMINAL BLOCK LABEL 5.1mm NUMBERS 1-10 =

P1111 END STOP TERMINAL BLOCK P1939 RELAY, TIMER, MULTIFUNCTION 24VDC

P1122 POWER SUPPLY 24VDC 60W P2430 VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE MS300 0.5HP 230-1PH

P1169 DIN RAIL 35mm X 180mm LONG P2444 IEC CONTACTOR 3P 16A 24VDC 1 NO AUX CONTACTOR | [

P1172 WIRE DUCT 25X60 X 312mm LONG P2448 DISCONNECT SWITCH SHAFT ALTECH L200 AD11-ST 5

P1325 CIRCUIT BREAKER 13A DOUBLE POLE P2492 TERMINAL, SPADE, 10-12AWG, #10 S

P1819 DISCONNECT SWITCH 25A 3-POLE P2493 TERMINAL, BUTT SPLICE, 10-12AWG, YELLOW 2

P1874 TERMINAL BLOCK SPRING CLAMP 5.1mm GROUND <

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual Page 17 of 19 Updated: 09/02/22



Clean

IX

Loqg

é

BLX-700-GEN2

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

USER MANUAL

Appendix C - Electrical Schematic (115V)

220T/62/L *AIAVS 1SV

€102/v /S :a3Llv3dd 3lvd

SO9 'W ‘A9 NMVYA

"@3LEIHOY SI XIDOT-NVITO
40 NOISSIWYId NILLIIM
3HL INOHLIM JTOHM V SV 3O

S# AD019 TYNIWAAL SALVIIANI N

. 13Vd NINOILONQO¥IN ANV
¢40 | 133HS S50LS3 ON ONIMVAQ|  “ioor wvad 40 Als3doud JOVANITTIVIINYHOIW SILVOIANI — - - ——
3108 3HL ST ONIMYAA SIHL NI SNINIM G713 STLVOIANI
Q4A 00ESW Hd L"AS L L - ZNID 00£-X19 QINIVINOD NOILYWAONI 3HL M d13 SALVOIAN] -————————-
- DILVWIHOS TVOIRILDITI - 00LAFY §G01S3 -FNLIL [VIINIAHNOD NV AYVIIRNHONd
[ENE[EN
& 7 3dAL 'ONILVY 3dAL JINSOTONT
WO X AN 1X NN GLETW d3GWNN ONIMVAA 00LAY SZETW ¥TEWNN ONIMYAA TYOINVHOIW
aotvoian Ol 33438 ‘“ONIMYIA 1INV O+ 00LA3Y §SOLST ¥IFWNN ONIMVYA TYORILOII
v OVASLL 4D WS 24008
(dH §°0) ¥Z'Z :ONILVY JOLOW 15398V
V161 :SIHIIWY QVOT-TINd
[cEn) ZHO9 3SVHd-1 'OVASL1
O n ° © :ADNINOI ‘ISYHd ‘IOVIIOA
WOz Y oo NOY NNy T [BelelNz4 -
oW NOLLNGHSNd NN
EMS
I NNy
|
| EZN [N
L& o
L Q LOW LOW ON?L ONEL L-DdAYT [gelel\74
Woove xodd Bvno e ATNO JHIM 1D 2,57
ons (81°NI9-¥) § :3InOIOL
(=]
@ @
WO 1-DQArT
1S @ @ 1-DAArT
L Toaane
@ oL - i
SINIL L it
[cal] [cal  [ca]] Zal s
WOD¥Z WOD¥rT S _ WODKZ WOD¥rT
| = N
“ ._u Sl p Sl WA X vt AT 7 LT 10anre
L _ . ON- 183
oA\ o = = < JOLVDIaNI ON-2Z53 -
Roumos o %
1108 f_ J cant _ @@ @ @ ®_
ATNO 3dIM ND LS/
ATNO 3dIM ND .52 ATNO 3dIM ND 2,52 N URLSR
[Ny S I0MNGD | (W () (g1NI 971 S “TOBINOD @% @ (8FNIZI-01) L1 3N0¥0L
(81-NI61-91) 8L :¥3IMOd (81N 61-91) 8L :¥IMOd A1ddNnS ¥IMOd
INDIOL INOYOL DAAVT ISd
AINO GIA (&g (&) 5
NO QTaIHS .h_ul ATNO QA .h_ul
- 130¥ NO QT13IHS - 1304
ANNO¥D - —O s = —O s
aANNo¥o
-1
V14 L'l HAE AO8Y cain V14 'L HdE AOSY eIl |||||@ 1QA
n_:m:@ ah e/t @. ()
7 JOLOW | OLOW S N
10 |||||© Fo————- -
moo\\oﬂw T 5}
! EEN i
N ar A e Ty J/ N ]
|
\_ \ / \D I A I T RS~ R
Lo U v0z
/_ &N r_ J JOLOVINOD 180 Q0D 10048V NO ONd
LOW d02- YWaN HLIM G317ddNs
el a33INO3Y LINDAID

ZH 09 'VOT ‘HdL ‘ASLL

Updated: 09/02/22

Page 18 of 19

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual




Clean

IX

Loqg

é

: BLX-700-GEN2

USER MANUAL

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING EQUIPMENT

N
=
)
Q
kY
=]
(o]
S
£
S
(71
—
[
2
b~
Q
L
w
]
Q
X
]
<
M.
Q
<

uopeinsyuo)

doueuajulen

Sunooysajqnoal xipuaddy

220T/2e/ L *AIAVS 1SV

"@3LEIHOY SI XIDOT-NVITO

€102/v /S :a3Llv3dd 3lvd SO9 'W ‘A9 NMVYA

40 NOISSIWYId NILLIIM
3HL INOHLIM JTOHM V SV 3O

¢ 40 | 133HS 0S01S3 ‘ON ONIMVId

13Vd NINOILONAO¥dIY ANV
XIDOTNVITO 4O ALd3FdOdd

Q4A 00ESW Hd1-AQEC - CNIO 00£-X19
- DILVWIHOS TVOI¥LO313 - 00LAZY 050153 F1LIL

310S JHL ST ONIMVYIQ SIHL NI
Q3NIVINOD NOILYWIOANI IHL

IYIIN3AIINOD ANV AdVI314dOdd

S# AD019 TYNIWAAL SALVIIANI ey

JOVIANIT IVIINVHOIW SILVOIANI — - - ——
ONIAIM 1314 SALVYOIAN] -———===-~-

ANTOT1

9 LCIW J3GWNN ONIMVIA

¥ 3dAL “ONILVY 3dAL FINSOTONI
00LA3Y 9LZTW *¥38WNN ONIMVIA TYOINVHOIW

v OL 43438 "“ONIMYIA 1INV JO4 001A3¥ 0501S3 :¥IIWNN ONIMVAA TYOINLOTTA
O NN DVAOET 40 WS 24008
woore SR (dH 5°0) VZ'Z 'ONILVY JOLOW 15303V
tan V€1 STIFIWY aVOT-1INd
ZHO9 ‘ISVHd-L "OVA 0ET
JAONINDIYA ‘ISVH FOVIIOA
e O g NG 2 ©° DaAT
ASicd (102 i
oW NOLLNGHSNd NNY
B EMS
i NN
i
i ~ el o._ _|o -
leall IOW onvt onel 1-0aAYZ 1-0aArT
- oW ATNO 1M ND D,5/
Woo¥e ot Wne Ay (g1-NI9) G 3nOAOL
MS ow
[car
Tal
WOD¥Z @ @ 1-0QArT
Tal
s @ @ 1-0AAKT
JEn|
YOSN3S
) e [c8ll Ak EAYS cal 525 L“
WOD¥Z WOV - WOV WOD¥T
v
H =
Ak E
i ._| Gl A BNl Koy X 7 TE — ¢ L 1-oanre
: —oi\fo- - o oS R oNTs |_| ON-1s3
QIONI10S \_
NOWLNTOS s - @
1108 [ /_ J _ O @ @@
ATNO 3dIM 1D ,52 AINO FHIM 1D D,62 (g S M DS egh
e siames | (e @ TGO [ G @
INOIOL INOYOL BRIt
o(ax o
mosn - T | oo - g
aNNOES - |_|I|O QY75 NO Q@13IHS - |_|I|O 1404 S
ANNo¥o
28]
2Q4A Y A W La4A
Vi LL Ewbwﬂ@ V1 UL HdE >owv @\um: .@ _
dH /L nt-—1--@ -
T JOLOW | JOLOW cll T 1
N I N
(U N e T T I
a0
B M

e
|
|

€21 ar A e
|

2] r/f\ E R A

_f\__@

\/ \: e e A e RS T el mT T
oV ) vl Sinoosa
Mﬂ r_r_ N_oh_vwxéo 180 S

Q¥02 LOO4-8 V NO ONTd 40E-91 HLIM d3NddNS
Q3N LINDAID ZH 09 'VOT ‘Hd L *A0ET

Updated: 09/02/22

Page 19 of 19

BLX-700-GEN2 User Manual




